
RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - _____ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE SOLANO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZING THE 
SUBSTANCE ABUSE BLOCK GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CALIFORNIA STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES AND SOLANO COUNTY 

 
Whereas, the Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant (SABG) provides funding 
for both prevention and treatment; and 
 
Whereas, SABG funding prioritizes treatment for perinatal women and intravenous drug users 
and provides funding for those substance use disorder services that are not covered by Medi-Cal; 
and  
 
Whereas, treatment funds are overseen by the Health and Social Services, Behavioral Health 
Division and a 20 percent set aside of Prevention funds is overseen by the Public Health Division; 
and 
 
Whereas, the Department of Health Care Services issued the SABG second contract amendment 
retroactive to July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020; and 
 
Whereas, the amended three year contract total is $7,334,876.  
 
Resolved, that the Solano County Board of Supervisors authorizes the County Administrator to 
sign and execute the SABG contract #17-94165 and any administrative amendments. 
 
Passed by the Solano County Board of Supervisors at its regular meeting on January 28, 2020 
by the following vote: 
 
 
AYES:  SUPERVISORS  __________________________________________ 

NOES:  SUPERVISORS  __________________________________________ 

EXCUSED: SUPERVISORS __________________________________________ 

 
            

ERIN HANNIGAN, Chairwoman 
Solano County Board of Supervisors 

 
 
 
 
ATTEST:  
BIRGITTA E. CORSELLO, Clerk 
Solano County Board of Supervisors 
 
By: _______________________________  
Jeanette Neiger, Chief Deputy Clerk  


